�The paid-up share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2021 is ` 12,18,11,344 /-  divided into 
3,04,52,836 equity shares of ` 4/- each.

During the year under review, the Company has re-classified the authorized  share capital 
of the Company of the Company from ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided 
into 3,43,71,990 (Three Crore Forty Three Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Ninety) Equity shares of ` 4/- (Rupees Four only) each and 12,51,204 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty One 
Thousand Two Hundred and Four) Preference shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each into 
3,75,00,000 (Three Crore Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ̀  4/- (Rupees Four only) each. 
Consequently, the Company amended capital clause of Memorandum of Association and 
Articles of Association of the Company

Further, during the year under review, your Company has made following allotments on

[...]

swap of 3,818 equity shares held in Paper Boat Apps Private Limited; further, the said 
shares were allotted on December 31, 2020.

5.	 the company vide Special Resolution passed in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting 
held on April 28, 2020 approved the issue of 2,01,020 (Two Lakhs One Thousand 
and Twenty) Equity Shares of ` 4/- each at a premium of ` 724/- aggregating to  
` 14,63,42,560/- for consideration other than cash (i.e., for swap of 20 equity shares of 
` 100/- each and 26,065 Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of ` 100/- each of 
Halaplay Technologies Private) on private placement basis to KAE Capital fund II and